

## OFFICE OF THE DEAN ACADEMIC AFFAIRS RAJASTHAN TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY

## AKELGARH, RAWATBHATA ROAD, KOTA-324010

Ph-0744-2473015, website: www.rtu.ac.in, email: dean.academic@rtu.ac.in

RTU/F(17)/Acad./Affiliation (Engg.-169)/EOAA/2022-23/ 3239-48

Date: 7 3 /12/2023

## Extension of Approval of Affiliation

On the directions of the 75th Board of Inspection vide Agenda No. 75.5 and subsequent approval of Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, Rajasthan Technical University, Kota, Extension of Approval of Affiliation (EOAA) for academic session 2022-23 is hereby granted to Engineering College, Dholpur. The EOAA has been granted for the courses with their approved intake as per AICTE approval vide letter. North-West/1-10968750550/2022/EOA, dtd. 02.07.2022 as mentioned below:

SN	Engineering Program (B.Tech.)  Name of course (s)	Sanctioned Intake 2022-23
1	Mining Engineering	54
2	Electronics & Communication Engineering	54
3	Electrical Engineering	54
4	Mechanical Engineering	54
5	Civil Engineering	54

S	N /	Mandatory conditions abiding to the Institute		
	1	Affiliated institute shall follow and fulfill all mandatory requirements as per prevailing AICTE/COA/Government (Central/State)/ Rajasthan Technical University Act/Statutes/Affiliation Regulations to provide/maintain quality education.		
\	2	Affiliated institute shall follow all the instructions issued from time to time by the University and to furnish all the information and statistics desired by the University.		
	3	commercialization of education.		
	4	As being a registered Society/Trust, the periodical elections for various posts enunciated in the constitution therein must be ensured with transparency and its proceedings shall be sent to university.		
	5	Under the provisions of Rajasthan Technical University, Kota, University representative shall be nominated in its governing body. Proceedings of all such meetings should be held in his presence.		

SdI -

(Prof. D. K. Palwalia) Dean, Academic Affairs

## Copy to:

- The Principal/Director-: Engineering College Dholpur, Village & Tehsil-Surajpura, Dholpur, Rajasthan -328001
- 2. C/o-The Principal/Director-: Government Engineering College, Village-Shyorana, Near National Highway-11 Bharatpur, Rajasthan -321303
- 3. Regional Officer, AICTE, North Western Regional Office, Chandigarh
- 4. The Joint Secretary, Technical Education Department, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 5. Controller of Examination, Rajasthan Technical University, Kota
- 6. Director- Social Justice & Empowerment Department, G-3/1 Ambedkar Bhawan, Civil lines, Near Railway crossing, Jaipur (Raj)- for the purpose of student's scholarship.
- 7. P.S. to Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, Rajasthan Technical University, Kota
- 8. P.A. to Registrar
- 9. Affiliation File
- 10. Guard File

(Dr. Anju Parewa) Asstt. Registrar (AA)